
AMENDMENT NO.1 

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA 

AND PEERLESS BUILDING MAINTENANCE CO. 

This Amendment to Agreement Number 2021-215, dated September 1, 2021, by and 

between the County of Tehama, through its Department of Public Works (County) and Peerless 

Building Maintenance Co. (Contractor) for the provision of janitorial services, shall be amended 

as follows: 

Section 3, Compensation, is hereby amended in its entirety to read to read as follows: 

3. COMPENSATION

Contractor shall be paid monthly at the rate of $2425 for period of 36 months and a rate of $2590 

for the months of September through December 2024. The 

Maximum Compensation payable under this Agreement shall not exceed $100,000.00. If the 

California minimum wage increases within the 48-month period and cause the monthly rate to 

increase, an Amendment to this contract may be required. Contractor shall not be entitled to 

payment or reimbursement for any tasks or services performed except as specified herein. 

Contractor shall have no claim against County for payment of any compensation or 

reimbursement, of any kind whatsoever, for any service provided by Contractor after the 

expiration or other termination of this Agreement. Contractor shall not be paid any amount in 

excess of the Maximum Compensation amount set forth above, and Contractor agrees that 

County has no obligation, whatsoever, to compensate or reimburse Contractor for any expenses, 

direct or indirect costs, expenditures, or charges of any nature by Contractor that exceed the 

Maximum Compensation amount set forth above. Should Contractor receive any such payment it 

shall immediately notify County and shall immediately repay all such funds to County. This 

provision shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement. 

Section 5, Term of “(Agreement”), is hereby amended in its entirety to read to read as follows: 

Road Agreement #2024-013





August 13, 2024 

Tehama County Public Works 
93 80 San Benito A venue 
Gerber, CA 96035 
Attn: Ann Cuelho 

Re: Janitorial Bid 

Building Maintenance Co. 

We are pleased to submit our proposal to furnish you with janitorial services for 
your building 93 80 San Benito A venue, Gerber CA. 

Peerless pledges pride, performance and particular personnel. Peerless Building Maintenance 
Company offers 40+ years of experience in "making it Sparkle". We service to your 
requirements, scheduling to your needs and care. 

Peerless has operated in the Northern California area for 30 years with a reputation of integrity 
based on our ability to consistently provide excellent service through well-trained supervisors, 
inspection and motivation of janitorial personnel. Motivating employees in a dull task is a very 
challenging endeavor, but it is the difference between mediocre or poor service and excellent 
service. 

Our clients are both small and large ( Cornerstone Community Bank, Department of 
Corrections Red Bluff, Dignity Health Buildings, Red Bluff, Mechanics Bank, Red Bluff 
Chrysler, Dodge & Jeep, Tehama County Social Services, and Tehama County Child Support). 
We are capable of maintaining any size or type of office building including high-rise window 
cleaning. Enclosed you will find a list of our references, more will be provided at your request. 

We would welcome the opportunity to show you how our 'PERSONALIZED SERVICE' will 
make the difference in your maintenance program. Thank you for your time and consideration. 
May we be of service? 

Sincerely, 

Terry Tuttle, Owner/Manager 

4665 Mountain Lakes Blvd. • Redding1 CA 96003 

[530) 222-6369 • Fax [530) 222-6393 

EXHIBIT C

















 Page 1 
Tehama County Printed on 9/19/2024 

 

  727 Oak Street, Red  

 Tehama County Bluff, CA 96080 
 (530) 527-4655 
 Minutes Certification http://www.tehama.gov 

 
 
 File Number:  24-1346 Enactment Number:  ROAD AGR. 2024-013 
 
 
15.  PUBLIC WORKS - Director Jim Simon 24-1346 
 a)  AGREEMENT - Approval and authorization for the Director to sign the  
 Amendment with Peerless Building Maintenance Company (Misc. Agree. #2021-215),  
 to extend the current agreement end date from 9/1/24 to 12/31/24, and increasing  
 compensation to $2590/mo., with maximum compensation not to exceed $100,000,  
 effective 9/1/21 and shall terminate 12/31/24. 
 RESULT:  APPROVED 
 MOVER:  William Moule 
 SECONDER:  Matt Hansen 
 AYES: Supervisor Moule, Supervisor Carlson, Supervisor Nolen, Vice Chair  
 Hansen, and Chairperson Leach 
 Enactment No: ROAD AGR. 2024-013 
 
 I, SEAN HOUGHTBY, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of  
 the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be  
 a full, true and correct copy of an order adopted by said Board of Supervisors on  
 8/27/2024. 

 

 Attest: September 19, 2024 
 
 Date Certified 
 

Deputy


	8a9c0fd4-24b6-4b09-a0b0-a96079676b5c.pdf
	f5e75438-d090-4f80-9b5d-939520ec5687.pdf
	MinutesCertification19-Sep-2024-10-31-19.pdf



